The accounting and measurement methods adopted in the preparation of the interim financial statements as at
31 December 2015 are consistent with those followed in preparing the previous consolidated financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 September 2015. The income taxes were recorded based on the best estimate of
the weighted average tax rate that is expected for the whole financial year.

33Restatement of prior reporting period  N O T E S

Restatement of prior reporting period

The following restatement was made for the first quarter of financial year 2014 / 15:

R E S TAT E M E N T C AU S E D BY  D I S CO N T I N U E D O P E R AT I O N

LateRooms Group, already classified as a discontinued operation as at 30 September 2015, was sold on 6 Octo-
ber 2015. The result generated by LateRooms to that date is carried as result from discontinued operation in a
separate line in the consolidated income statement for the first quarter of 2015 / 16. The income statement for the
first quarter of the prior year was restated as follows.

R E S TAT E D  I T E M S  O F  T H E  I N C O M E  S TAT E M E N T  O F  T H E  T U I  G R O U P

F O R  T H E  P E R I O D  F R O M  1  O C T  2 0 1 4  T O  3 1  D E C  2 0 1 4

€ million

before

 restatement restatement restated

Turnover 3,543.6 – 17.2 3,526.4

Cost of sales 3,325.9 – 11.1 3,314.8

Gross profit 217.7 – 6.1 211.6

Administrative expenses 395.7 – 9.7 386.0

Financial income 7.9 0.4 8.3

Earnings before income taxes from continuing operations – 211.1 4.0 – 207.1

Income taxes – 74.9 – – 74.9

Result from continuing operations – 136.2 4.0 – 132.2

Result from discontinued operation – – 4.0 – 4.0

Group loss for the year – 136.2 – – 136.2

Group of consolidated companies

The consolidated financial statements include all major subsidiaries over which TUI AG has control. Control requires
TUI AG to have decision-making power over the relevant activities, be exposed to variable returns and have
entitlements regarding the returns, and have the ability to affect the level of those variable returns through its
decision-making power.

The interim financial statements as at 31 December 2015 included a total of 532 subsidiaries, besides TUI AG.

34 N O T E S   Acquisitions – Divestments – Discontinued operation

Since 1 October 2015, a total of seven companies have been added to the consolidation. Three of these companies